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RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 118

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022


PRADHAN MANTRI AWAAS YOJANA (GRAMEEN)


118    SHRI GHANSHYAM TIWARI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the year-wise details of the grants given by Government during the last five years under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Grameen, in the context of Rajasthan ;

(b) the number of cases registered regarding the irregularities related to the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana in Scheduled areas of Rajasthan and the efforts made by the State Government to address them, the details thereof;

(c) whether it is a fact that the appointment of Lokpal has been made mandatory by Government for redressal of complaints related to the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana; and

(d) if so, the details regarding jurisdiction and powers thereof?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a)        The year-wise details of the Central Share released by the Ministry during the last five

years under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) to Rajasthan State is given as under :-

 Financial

Year

Central share released

(Rs. in crore)

2017-18 1895.66

2018-19 2340.13

2019-20 2933.34

2020-21 1108.59

2021-22 1405.46


(b)       The Rajasthan State was requested to furnish information. The information received from

the state is given in the Annexure.

(c) & (d) Yes Sir. PMAY-G guidelines provide that the States/UTs should utilize the services of Ombudsperson under MGNREGA to dispose of grievances and reported incidences of irregularities under PMAY-G. These Ombudspersons are to be assigned the additional responsibility of action as Ombudsperson for PMAY-G with the same geographical jurisdiction as under MGNREGS. After considering the complaints pertaining to PMAY-G beneficiaries such as discrepancy in records regarding identity, location of house, denial of benefits, etc., orders should be passed within 30 days from the receipt of the complaint.
*****


Annexure

Statement in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 118 to be answered on 07.12.2022 regarding “Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Grameen)”
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